Interest rate sensitive analysis

At financial year end, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates.

Other borrowings are at fixed interest rates. The exposure to interest rates for the Group’s money market funds is considered

immaterial.

				   Group

												   2015	 2014

												   RM	 RM

Fixed rate instruments

Financial asset

Deposits with licensed banks				   2,109,586	 -

Net financial asset				   2,109,586	 -

Floating rate instruments

Financial liability

Borrowings					   (4,449,173)	 (4,263,319)

Net financial liability				   (4,449,173)	 (4,263,319)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit/(loss) to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/-25 (2014: +/-25)

basis point (“bp”). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The

calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each

reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates.  All other variables are held constant.

												   2015	 2014

												   RM	 RM

Effect on profit/(loss) for the year

+ 25bp						   11,123	 10,659

-  25bp						   (11,123)	 (10,659)

	 (d) 	 Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk

arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group operates and sells its products/services in Malaysia, Singapore and People’s Republic of China and transacts in foreign

currencies mainly USD, THB, EURO and SGD. As a result, the Group is exposed to movements in foreign currency exchange

rates.

The Group monitors its currency risk closely and where appropriate, enters into currency forward contracts to manage currency

[…]

6,244,102	 -	 6,947,959	 -

Financial  liabilities

	 Borrowings		  (175,875)	 -	 -	 -

	 Trade payables		  (109,657)	 (62,236)	 (2,310,923)	 (30,677)

	 Other payables		  -	 -	 (12,791)	 -

						   (285,532)	 (62,236)	 (2,323,714)	 (30,677)

Net currency exposure		  5,958,570	 (62,236)	 4,624,245	 (30,677)

	   					   2014

						   USD	 THB	 SGD	 EURO

						   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Financial  assets

	 Cash and bank balances		   705,030	 -	 -	 -

	 Trade receivables		  2,175,192	 -	 -	 -

						   2,880,222	 -	 -	 -

Financial  liabilities

 Trade payables		   (230,198)	 (139,289)	 -	 -

 Other payables		   (77,239)	 -	 -	 -

						   (307,437)	 (139,289)	 -	 -

Net currency exposure		  2,572,785	 (139,289)	 -	 -

MClean Technologies Berhad (893631 T)74

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 DECEMBER 2015
31.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(d) 	 Currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

		  Group

A change in the functional currency of respective subsidiary companies against the foreign currency at the reporting date would
have either increased or decreased Group’s profit/(loss) before tax by:-

			   2015	 2014
										   Profit		  Loss
										   after tax	 Equity	 after tax	 Equity
										   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

USD	 - strengthened 2% (2014: 1%)		  119,000	 119,000	 26,000	 26,000

		  - weakened 2% (2014: 1%)		  (119,000)	 (119,000)	 (26,000)	 (26,000)

THB 	 - strengthened 1% (2014: 1%)		  (1,000)	 (1,000)	 (1,000)	 (1,000)

		  - weakened 1% (2014: 1%)		  1,000	 1,000	 1,000	 1,000

SGD	 - strengthened 1% (2014: 1%)		  46,000	 46,000	 -	 -

		  - weakened 1% (2014: 1%)		  (46,000)	 (46,000)	 -	 -

EURO	 - strengthened 1% (2014: 1%)		  (300)	 (300)	 -	 -

		  - weakened 1% (2014: 1%)		  300	 300	 -	 -

		  Company

The Company’s currency exposure based on information provided is as follows:-

			   2015	 2014
										   USD	 SGD	 USD	 SGD
										   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

				   Financial asset/ (liability)

Amount due from/(to) a subsidiary company		  -	 (1,728,100)	 3,771,469	 (444,738)

The changes in RM against the USD and SGD, at the reporting date would have either increased or decreased Company’s loss from
continuing operations before tax by:-

			   2015	 2014
										   Loss		  Loss
										   after tax	 Equity	 after tax	 Equity
										   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

USD 	 - strengthened 2% (2014: 1%)		  -	 -	 38,000	 38,000

		  - weakened 2% (2014: 1%)		  -	 -	 (38,000)	 (38,000)

SGD 	 - strengthened 1% (2014: 1%)		  (17,000)	 (17,000)	 (4,000)	 (4,000)

		  - weakened 1% (2014: 1%)	  	 17,000	 17,000	 4,000	 4,000

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 75

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 DECEMBER 2015
32.	 FAIR VALUES MEASUREMENT

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities of the Group at the reporting date approximate their fair values due to their short-

term nature or they are floating rate instruments re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting date.

33.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group’s and the Company’s objective when managing capital are:-

(a)	 to safeguard the Group’s and the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern;

(b)	 to support the Group’s and the Company’s stability and growth; and